and a $5 billion unsecured revolving credit facility (the “Revolving Facility”) (collectively, “Credit Facilities”). On the Acquisition Date, Broadcom
borrowed $9 billion unsecured term A-3 facility (the “Term A-3 Facility”) and $9 billion under the unsecured term A-5 facility (the “Term A-5
Facility”) (collectively referred to as “the Financing”). Broadcom did not draw down on the Revolving Facility. In connection with the debt financing
relating to the CA Acquisition, including entry into and borrowing under the Credit Facilities, the Company paid discounts and financing fees of
approximately $150 million. The borrowings under the Credit Facilities will bear interest at a fluctuating rate per annum equal to the reserve adjusted
Eurocurrency rate, plus an applicable margin that varies by facility and is calculated based on the Company’s credit ratings from time to time.

2

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of November 4, 2018
(Amounts in millions)

  Historical
  Broadcom Inc.  CA, Inc. (3)   Pro Forma Combined

As of
November 4,

2018

As of
September 30,

2018
Reclassification

Adjustments
Financing

Adjustments
Pro Forma

Adjustments
As of

November 4, 2018
ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 4,292  $ 2,931  $ 1   2(a)  $ 17,849   5(a)  $ (18,449)   5(a)  $ 6,171

   (274)   5(a)
   (90)   5(a)
   (72)   5(a)
   (19)   5(b)
   10   5(c)
   (8)   5(o)

Trade accounts receivable, net   3,325   502   —   —   (30)   5(b)   3,797
Inventory   1,124   —   3   2(a)   —   —   1,127
Assets held-for-sale   —   —   —   —   1,124   5(b)   1,124
Other current assets   366   183   (3)   2(a)   7   5(d)   (1)   5(b)   534

   (18)   5(c)

Total current assets   9,107   3,616   1   17,856   (17,827)   12,753
Long-term assets:

Property, plant and equipment, net   2,635   213   —   —   (83)   5(b)   2,868
   103   5(e)

Goodwill   26,913   6,790   —   —   (606)   5(b)   38,030
   4,933   5(e)

Intangible assets, net   10,762   —   981   2(a)   —   (384)   5(b)   20,772
   9,413   5(e)

Capitalized software and other
intangible assets, net   —   981   (981)   2(a)   —   —   —

Deferred income taxes   —   338   (338)   2(a)   —   —   —
Other long-term assets   707   136   337   2(a)   26   5(d)   (1)   5(b)   1,138

   (9)   5(e)
   (58)   5(p)

Total assets  $ 50,124  $ 12,074  $ —   $ 17,882   $ (4,519)   $ 75,561

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable  $ 811   81  $ —   $ —   (26)   5(b)   881
   (15)   5(j)
   30   5(m)

Employee compensation and
benefits   715   201   (32)   2(a)   —   90   5(f)   974

Deferred revenue and advanced
payments   —   1,826   (1,826)   2(a)   —   —   —

Current portion of long-term debt   —   20   (5)   2(a)   (15)   5(a)   —
Other current liabilities   812   —   2,207   2(a)   —   (64)   5(b)   2,036

   (8)   5(c)
   (897)   5(i)
  —   (14)   5(p)

Accrued expenses and other current
liabilities   —   319   (319)   2(a)   —   —   —

Taxes payable, other than income
taxes payable   —   25   (25)   2(a)   —   —   —

Liabilities held-for-sale   —   —   —   —   139   5(b)   139

Total current liabilities   2,338   2,472   —   —   (780)   4,030
Long-term liabilities:

Long-term debt   17,493   2,506   (4)   2(a)   17,882   5(g)   (262)   5(a)   37,629
   14   5(h)

Other long-term liabilities   3,636   98   927   2(a)   —   (49)   5(b)   7,309
   (250)   5(i)
   2,947   5(p)

Federal, state and foreign income
taxes payable   —   187   (187)   2(a)   —   —   —

Deferred revenue and advanced
payments   —   638   (638)   2(a)   —   —   —

Deferred income taxes   —   98   (98)   2(a)   —   —   —

Total liabilities   23,467   5,999   —   17,882   1,620   48,968
Equity:

Common stock and additional paid-
in capital   23,285   3,794   —   —   (3,794)   5(k)   23,446

   91   5(n)
   70   5(o)

Retained earnings (accumulated
deficit)   3,487   7,263   —   —   (225)   5(l)   3,262

   (7,263)   5(l)
Treasury stock   —   (4,585)   —   —   4,585   5(k)   —
Accumulated other comprehensive

loss   (115)   (397)   —   —   397   5(k)   (115)

Total equity   26,657   6,075   —   —   (6,139)   26,593

Total liabilities and equity  $ 50,124  $ 12,074  $ —   $ 17,882   $ (4,519)   $ 75,561

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

3

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Fiscal Year Ended November 4, 2018
(Amounts in millions, except per share data)

   Historical

   Broadcom Inc.  CA, Inc. (3)
Pro Forma
Combined

Fiscal Year
Ended

November 4,
2018

Twelve
Months
Ended

September
30, 2018

Reclassification
Adjustments

Financing
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Fiscal Year Ended